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LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
TUESDAY. MAY 6. 2025

MORNING HOUR

. Roll Call

. Prayer

. Pledge of Allegiance
. Reading of Journal

. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Introduction of Resolutions

Introduction of Bills

. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 110, 111, 117
HCR 33, 35
Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 2, 19, 45, 52, 55, 82, 88, 125, 134, 135, 161
House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
HCR 11 COM-FAV HCR 30 ASUB
House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 211  W&M-FAV HB 518 W&M-FAV
HB 238 W&M-FAV HB 533  W&M-W/ AMD
HB 475  W&M-W/ AMD HB 570 COM-W/ AMD
HB 477  W&M-FAV HB 600 W&M-FAV

HB 495 W&M-W/ AMD

Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB 73 NATR-FAV WO/AMD

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR 5
HCR 4
HR 30
HR 7
HCR 24

House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

HB 16, 36, 37, 102, 119, 152, 157, 170, 178, 181, 245, 263,
366, 476, 494, 499, 519, 528, 554, 564, 578, 618, 639, 667
HB 14, 35, 38, 54, 67, 99, 100, 111, 130, 141, 143, 146

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB 176, 234, 260, 276, 352, 375, 382, 401, 403, 451, 492, 525,
558, 560, 561, 577, 676, 677, 679, 680
HB 26, 69, 73, 80, 86, 92, 95, 96, 97, 106, 107, 113,

134, 192, 212, 273, 412, 446, 562, 563, 649, 681, 682

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
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Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

HB 370, 445, 509, 517, 640
HB 365, 428, 556, 652
HB 293

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 82, 155, 183, 213, 342, 459, 576, 581,

Page 2

615,

617,

620,

637



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [36 items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

HB16

HB36

HB37

HB102

HB119

HB152

HB157

HB1/70

HB178

HB181

HB245

HB263

HB366

SCHLEGEL

SCHLEGEL

SCHLEGEL

SCHLEGEL

DESHOTEL

MARCELLE

MUSCARELLO

COX

MIKE JOHNSON

WILEY

ZERINGUE

DAVIS

DESHOTEL

LIABILITY/CIVIL Providesrelative to the
limitation of civil liability for nonprofits that
donate medical supplies

LIABILITY/CIVIL Providesreativeto
consumable hemp

CONTRACTS Establishes aduty of carefor
online platforms who contract with minors

LIABILITY/TORTS Expands La. Products
Liability Act to include digital products

MOTOR VEHICLES Decreases the minimum
light transmission percentage allowable for the
front side window tint of motor vehicles

PRIVATE SECURITY Providesrelative to
private security examiners

PRIVATE SECURITY Providesrelative to fees
for private contract security companies

MTR VEHICLE/COMMERCIAL Removesthe
requirement that taxi cab drivers obtain a
chauffeur's license

CIVIL/PROCEDURE Providesfor the
continuous revision of the Code of Civil Procedure

CIVIL/PROCEDURE Providesrelative to
definition of termsin the Civil Code

SUPPLEMENTAL PAY Providesrelativeto
qualifications for state supplemental pay for
firemen

ELDERLY Providesrelative to disclosure of
financia records available to the governor's office
of elderly affairs

TAX/AD VALOREM TAX (Constitutional
Amendment) Authorizes parishes to exempt
business inventory from ad valorem taxes and
authorizes parishes to reduce the percentage of fair
market value applicable to business inventory



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

HB476

HB49%4

HB499

HB519

HB528

HB554

HB564

HB578

HB618

HB639

HB667

HB14

HB35

FONTENOT

DOMANGUE

BAMBURG

GLORIOSO

BOURRIAQUE

MCMAKIN

JACOB LANDRY

EMERSON

FONTENOT

RISER

EMERSON

COX

ROMERO

MTR VEHICLE/DEALERS Providesrelative to
an annual automatic adjustment to a fee for motor
vehicle dealers based on the Consumer Price Index

PETROLEUM/OIL-GAS Provides for common
carriers of petroleum pipelines

TRAFFIC/VIOLATIONS Establishes penalties
for persons exceeding the speed limit or breaching
construction zones and utility work safety zones
under active construction with workers on site

MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides
relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while
using a wireless telecommunication device

TRANSPORTATION DEPT Reformsthe
organizational structure for the Department of
Transportation and Development including its
duties, powers, and responsibilities of officers and
employees

MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Establishesa
notice of voting restriction and arestriction code
applicable to persons who are not United States
citizens and aliens lawfully present in the United
States but have not attained United States
citizenship

WILDLIFE & FISHERIES Establishes the
Conservation Incentive Program

TAX/SALES & USE Provides with respect to
state and local sales and use taxes and exemptions
to those taxes

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL Provides
relative to regulation of conveyance devices

GAMING/REVENUE Providesrelative to
taxation of online sports wagering and video poker
and dedicates certain gaming revenues

TAX/INCOME TAX Reduces the rate of the
individual income tax and authorizes an income
tax deduction for taxpayers sixty-five years of age
and older

CRIME/HOMICIDE Providesrelative to
homicide when the victim is a person with
infirmities

CRIME Provides for a minimum mandatory
sentence for certain hit and run driving offenses



27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

35.

36.

HB38

HB54

HBG67

HB99

HB100

HB111

HB130

HB141

HB143

HB146

BACALA

HORTON

HORTON

BILLINGS

LYONS

VILLIO

BILLINGS

HUGHES

MENA

WILEY

PUBLI1C RECORDS Provides relative to records
of prosecutive, investigative, and law enforcement
agencies and communications districts

COLLEGESUNIVERSITIES Providesfor the
designation of a postsecondary education
ingtitution as a "Purple Star Campus"

CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Providesrelative to
sex offenses committed against minors

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE Provides
relative to adjudications and judicial review of
adjudications

BAIL Providesrelative to bail bond enforcement

CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Providesrelative to
the unlawful presence of certain sex offenders

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION Provides for
powers and duties of the office of the state
Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator

BAIL Providesrelative to the discharge of bail
obligations

BAIL Providesrdative to notice of warrant for
arrest

CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS Provides
relative to the Habitual Offender Law

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [10 itemg]

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

HB370

HB445

HBS509

HB517

HB640

BAYHAM

VILLIO

MOORE

BRASS

BOURRIAQUE

COSMETOLOGY Providesfor aspecia permit
within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act

CRIMINAL/RECORDS Providesrelative to
juvenile records

COSMETOLOGY Providesrelativeto
alternative hair design and natural hair braiding

TAX/TOBACCO TAX Increases the excise tax
levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes
and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of
the invoice price of these products

TRANSPORTATION DEPT Establishesthe
office of Louisiana Highway Construction



10.

HB365

HB428

HB556

HB652

HB293

DESHOTEL

BOURRIAQUE

BOURRIAQUE

KERNER

MELERINE

TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Providesfor an
optional exemption of businessinventory from ad
valorem taxes and to authorize the reduction of the
fair market value percentage of business inventory
under certain circumstances

SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of
Transportation and Development

TRANSPORTATION Reforms operations for the
L ouisiana Department of Transportation and
Devel opment

SEAFOOD Provides for seafood safety and
testing

LABOR Provides relative to the resignation from
labor organization dues or fees for teachers and
other school employees and public employees



DATE: May 05,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 5:27 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: May 05,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 5:27 PM

TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025 LEG. DAY: 11
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HCR11 Johnson, Mike COM-FAV
HCR30 Owen, Charles ASUB

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB211 Landry, Mandie W&M-FAV

HB238  McFarland WE&M-FAV
HB475  Firment W&M-W/ AMD
HB477  Freiberg WE&M-FAV
HB495 Geymann W&M-W/ AMD
HB518 Geymann WE&M-FAV
HB533  Carver W&M-W/ AMD
HB570  Carver COM-W/ AMD
HB60O Geymann WE&M-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB73 Reese NATR-FAV WO/AMD



