## **LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES** ORDER OF THE DAY **TUESDAY. MAY 6, 2025**

#### **MORNING HOUR**

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

110, 111, 117 HCR 33,

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

45, 52, 125, 134, 135, 161

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 11 COM-FAV HCR 30 **ASUB** 

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB	211	W&M-FAV	HB	518	W&M-FAV
HB	238	W&M-FAV	HB	533	W&M-W/ AMD
HB	475	W&M-W/ AMD	HB	570	COM-W/ AMD
HB	477	W&M-FAV	HB	600	W&M-FAV
LID	405	VAZORA VAZZ ARAD			

HB 495 W&M-W/ AMD

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

73 NATR-FAV WO/AMD

#### **REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY**

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR	5
HCR	4
HR	30
HR	7
HCR	24

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

				-								
HB	16,	36,	37,	102,	119,	152,	157,	170,	178,	181,	245,	263,
	366,	476,	494,	499,	519,	528,	554,	564,	578,	618,	639,	667
HB	14,	35,	38,	54,	67,	99,	100,	111,	130,	141,	143,	146
Not yet sched	duled for	floor de	ebate									
НВ	176,	234,	260,	276,	352,	375,	382,	401,	403,	451,	492,	525,
	558,	560,	561,	577,	676,	677,	679,	680				
НВ	26,	69,	73,	80,	86,	92,	95,	96,	97,	106,	107,	113,
	134,	192,	212,	273,	412,	446,	562,	563,	649,	681,	682	

#### NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2025

HB 370, 445, 509, 517, 640

HB 365, 428, 556, 652

HB 293

## **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

### Regular Order

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 82, 155, 183, 213, 342, 459, 576, 581, 615, 617, 620, 637

# DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025

# **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [36 items]

1. <b>HB16</b>	SCHLEGEL	<b>LIABILITY/CIVIL</b> Provides relative to the limitation of civil liability for nonprofits that donate medical supplies
2. <b>HB36</b>	SCHLEGEL	LIABILITY/CIVIL Provides relative to consumable hemp
3. <b>HB37</b>	SCHLEGEL	<b>CONTRACTS</b> Establishes a duty of care for online platforms who contract with minors
4. <b>HB102</b>	SCHLEGEL	<b>LIABILITY/TORTS</b> Expands La. Products Liability Act to include digital products
5. <b>HB119</b>	DESHOTEL	MOTOR VEHICLES Decreases the minimum light transmission percentage allowable for the front side window tint of motor vehicles
6. <b>HB152</b>	MARCELLE	PRIVATE SECURITY Provides relative to private security examiners
7. <b>HB157</b>	MUSCARELLO	PRIVATE SECURITY Provides relative to fees for private contract security companies
8. <b>HB170</b>	COX	MTR VEHICLE/COMMERCIAL Removes the requirement that taxi cab drivers obtain a
		chauffeur's license
9. <b>HB178</b>	MIKE JOHNSON	
<ul><li>9. <b>HB178</b></li><li>10. <b>HB181</b></li></ul>	MIKE JOHNSON WILEY	chauffeur's license  CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides for the
		chauffeur's license  CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides for the continuous revision of the Code of Civil Procedure  CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides relative to
10. <b>HB181</b>	WILEY	CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides for the continuous revision of the Code of Civil Procedure  CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides relative to definition of terms in the Civil Code  SUPPLEMENTAL PAY Provides relative to qualifications for state supplemental pay for

14. <b>HB476</b>	FONTENOT	MTR VEHICLE/DEALERS Provides relative to an annual automatic adjustment to a fee for motor vehicle dealers based on the Consumer Price Index
15. <b>HB494</b>	DOMANGUE	<b>PETROLEUM/OIL-GAS</b> Provides for common carriers of petroleum pipelines
16. <b>HB499</b>	BAMBURG	<b>TRAFFIC/VIOLATIONS</b> Establishes penalties for persons exceeding the speed limit or breaching construction zones and utility work safety zones under active construction with workers on site
17. <b>HB519</b>	GLORIOSO	MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while using a wireless telecommunication device
18. <b>HB528</b>	BOURRIAQUE	<b>TRANSPORTATION DEPT</b> Reforms the organizational structure for the Department of Transportation and Development including its duties, powers, and responsibilities of officers and employees
19. <b>HB554</b>	MCMAKIN	MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Establishes a notice of voting restriction and a restriction code applicable to persons who are not United States citizens and aliens lawfully present in the United States but have not attained United States citizenship
20. <b>HB564</b>	JACOB LANDRY	WILDLIFE & FISHERIES Establishes the Conservation Incentive Program
21. <b>HB578</b>	EMERSON	TAX/SALES & USE Provides with respect to state and local sales and use taxes and exemptions to those taxes
22. <b>HB618</b>	FONTENOT	FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL Provides relative to regulation of conveyance devices
23. <b>HB639</b>	RISER	GAMING/REVENUE Provides relative to taxation of online sports wagering and video poker and dedicates certain gaming revenues
24. <b>HB667</b>	EMERSON	TAX/INCOME TAX Reduces the rate of the
		individual income tax and authorizes an income tax deduction for taxpayers sixty-five years of age and older
25. <b>HB14</b>	COX	tax deduction for taxpayers sixty-five years of age

27. <b>HB38</b>	BACALA	<b>PUBLIC RECORDS</b> Provides relative to records of prosecutive, investigative, and law enforcement agencies and communications districts			
28. <b>HB54</b>	HORTON	<b>COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES</b> Provides for the designation of a postsecondary education institution as a "Purple Star Campus"			
29. <b>HB67</b>	HORTON	<b>CRIME/SEX OFFENSES</b> Provides relative to sex offenses committed against minors			
30. <b>HB99</b>	BILLINGS	<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE</b> Provides relative to adjudications and judicial review of adjudications			
31. <b>HB100</b>	LYONS	<b>BAIL</b> Provides relative to bail bond enforcement			
32. <b>HB111</b>	VILLIO	<b>CRIME/SEX OFFENSES</b> Provides relative to the unlawful presence of certain sex offenders			
33. <b>HB130</b>	BILLINGS	<b>ADMINISTRATION DIVISION</b> Provides for powers and duties of the office of the state Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator			
34. <b>HB141</b>	HUGHES	<b>BAIL</b> Provides relative to the discharge of bail obligations			
35. <b>HB143</b>	MENA	<b>BAIL</b> Provides relative to notice of warrant for arrest			
36. <b>HB146</b>	WILEY	<b>CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS</b> Provides relative to the Habitual Offender Law			
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [10 items]					
1. <b>HB370</b>	ВАҮНАМ	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides for a special permit within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act			
2. <b>HB445</b>	VILLIO	<b>CRIMINAL/RECORDS</b> Provides relative to juvenile records			
3. <b>HB509</b>	MOORE	<b>COSMETOLOGY</b> Provides relative to alternative hair design and natural hair braiding			
4. <b>HB517</b>	BRASS	<b>TAX/TOBACCO TAX</b> Increases the excise tax levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of the invoice price of these products			
5. <b>HB640</b>	BOURRIAQUE	<b>TRANSPORTATION DEPT</b> Establishes the office of Louisiana Highway Construction			

6. <b>HB365</b>	DESHOTEL	TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Provides for an optional exemption of business inventory from ad valorem taxes and to authorize the reduction of the fair market value percentage of business inventory under certain circumstances
7. <b>HB428</b>	BOURRIAQUE	SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of Transportation and Development
8. <b>HB556</b>	BOURRIAQUE	<b>TRANSPORTATION</b> Reforms operations for the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development
9. <b>HB652</b>	KERNER	<b>SEAFOOD</b> Provides for seafood safety and testing
10. <b>HB293</b>	MELERINE	<b>LABOR</b> Provides relative to the resignation from labor organization dues or fees for teachers and other school employees and public employees

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 05, 5:27 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

ACTION

## REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 05,
TIME: 5:27 PM
LEG. DAY: 11
PAGE: 1

## **MORNING HOUR 14**

# HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR11 Johnson, Mike COM-FAV

HCR30 Owen, Charles ASUB

## **MORNING HOUR 16**

### HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB211	Landry, Mandie	W&M-FAV
HB238	McFarland	W&M-FAV
HB475	Firment	W&M-W/ AMD
HB477	Freiberg	W&M-FAV
HB495	Geymann	W&M-W/ AMD
HB518	Geymann	W&M-FAV
HB533	Carver	W&M-W/ AMD
HB570	Carver	COM-W/ AMD
HB600	Geymann	W&M-FAV

## **MORNING HOUR 17**

# SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB73 Reese NATR-FAV WO/AMD